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Plaintiff Kira Lewis (“Plaintiff"), an behalf of herself and all others simitarly situated, and by
anit through her undersigned counsel, allepes the following bascd upon her own personal knowledjre
and the investigation of her counsel. Plaintiff believes that substantia! evidentiary support will exist
for the allegaticns set forth herein afier a teasonable oppentunily for discovery.

NATURE OF

1. This s 2 proposed class sction against General Mills, Inc. “General Mills™ ar
*Defeadant’) for misleading consumers about the nature of the ingredients of its cergal products soM
vnder the Kix brand game, oamely Original Kix Crispy Corn Puffs and Honey Kix Crispy Comn
Puffs (“Kix", "Product™, or “Products™).

2. During a period of time a1 seme point fram October 26, 2005, to the present (the
“Class Period™), Defendant engaged in a widespread merketing campeipn to mislead consumers
aboul the nature of the ingredients in Kix. Specifically, Defendant made the misleading statements
that its Produocts are “made with All Natural Corn™ or are “made with All Natural Cormn & Hooey."
Defendant was thereby zble to command a premium price by deceiving consumers about the
attributes of its Froducts and distinguishing the Products from similar cereals. For example, arecent
study found that Original Kix Crispy Comn Puffs was 36% more expensive per punce than an organic
alternative, Mature’s Path unsweetened organic corn puffs. Comucopia Institute, Cereal Crimes:
Haw “"Nagural” Claims Deceive Conswners and Undermine the Orgaric Label — A Logk Down the
Cereal and Granola Aisle (2011), aveilable ar hnpffwww comucopia.org/201 1/10¢nataral-vs-
organic-cereal!. Defendant was motivaied 10 mislead consumers for no other reason than wo take

away market share from competing products, thereby increasing its own profits.

3. Defendant conveyed this message through a significant marketing and advertising
campaign onthe Kix packaging, website, and edvertisements. For example, General Mills places the
iabel “made with All Natural Com™ on its Origing! Kix Crispy Corn Puffs cereal and the Inbel “made
with All Naiural Corn & Horey” an its Honey Kix Crispy Comn Puffs cereal, The Kix Product
packaging also includes the sentence: *“Made with simple, good-for-you ingredicnts like all-natural
whole grain com, KIX® cereal is a 1asty way 1o kick off a great day.”
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4. The representation that Kix is “made with All Natural Com” or is “made with All
Natural Corn & Honey™ is central to the marketing of the Products, and is displayed, along with the
phrase “Kid Tested, Mother Approved®,” prominently on the Prodoct labels, the Kix website, and
all Kix advertisements.

5. A 201G poll by the Hartman Group found that & majority of consumers erroneously
believed fhe term “nalural” implied absence of genetically modified organisms (“GMOs"), The
Haruman Ciroup, Beyond Organic and Naetural (2010) {as quoted in Canada Orpanic Trade
Association, Consumer Confusion About the Difference: “"Naturgl” and “Organic” Product Claims
(August 2010)). Similarly, two polls from 2009 apd 2010 showed a majority of consumers said the
“natural” label was either “imponiant” or “very important.” Context Marketing, Beyond Organic:
How Evolving Consumer Concerns Influence Food Purchases (2009), available at waw.
conteximarieting.com. | .

6. Furthermore, Defendant’s Kix packaging and marketing targets children with various
promotional gimmicks, such as: 1) the phrase “Kid-Tested, Mother Approved®”, 2) the phrase
“great Kix laste = happy kids”, 3) Box Tops for Education®, and 4) a "Message te Moms™
zecompanied by a carloon child's face. |

7. Unfortunately for consumers and their children, Kix is not "made with All Natural
Corn.” Rather, the corn is derived from unnatoral gengtically modified plants, Recent GMO testing
of Kix shows that Kix contains GMO corn. Cornucopia Il;nstitme, Cereal Crimes: How “"Natural®

Claime Deceive Consumers and [Undermine the Organic Label — A Look Down the Cereal and

Granola Aisle (2011), available at hitp

g Further testing by an independent lab hired by Plaintiff's counsel has confirmed that
Kix comains GMO corn.

9. Monsanta Campany, an agricultural company thal pionesred GMO seeds, defines
GMOQ on its website as organisms with their “genetfc makeup altered to exhibit traits that are not
naturally theirs. In general, genes are taken (copied) from one organism that shows a desired trait

and transforred  into the  gemelic  code  of  another organism.” See
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hip: . AN C0 wiviews/Pagesfalossary.aspxipg {last ﬁsilﬂ; October 28, 2011)
{cmphasis added), Therefore, “unmatoral” is the defining cheracveristic of GMO foods.

1. Because of this, Defendant’s ¢laim thar Kix is “made with All Nalral Corn” or is
“made with All Natural Corn & Honey” is false, misleading, and designed to deceive cansumezs into
purchasing its Products. Plaintiff brings this action to stop Defendant’s misleading praciice.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE
11.  This Complaim is filed, and these proceedings are instituted, pursuant to Californta

Business and Professions Code §§ 17203 and 17535, to recover damages and to obtain other relief
that Plaintiff and the class have sostained as a result of violations by Defendant of Califormia
Business and Professions Code §5 17200 et seq. and 17500 ef seq., as well as Consnmers Legal
Remedies Act —Cal. Civ. Code § 1750 e/ seq. (under which ooly injunctive relief is sought at this
paint).

12.  Venue as o Defendant is proper in this Court porsuant to Califomnia Code af Civil
Procedure § 395. Substantial acts fn furtherance of the alleged improper conduct occuered within
this jurisdiction. Plaintiff resides within this jurisdiction and bought Defendant’s Products within
this jurisdiction, '

13.  No portion of this Complzint is brooght pursuant to federal law.

14.  Theclaims of each tnember of the Class do oot excesd seventy-five thoysand dellars
£$75,000) exclusive of intepzst and costs. ’

PARTIES

15, Plaintiff Kira Lewis is a citizen of Californis because Flaintiff is dorniciled in Encing,
California, and has ne intention of changing ber domicile. Plaintiff Lewis bought an 8.7 0z. box of
Kix cersal om or about Angust 19, 2011 for $1.20 at a Ralphs store on Ventura Boulevard in Encino,
CA. Plaintiff Lewis relied upon the statement that the product was “Made With All Natural Com” in
deciding to purchass the Produeet, Had Plaintiff known at the rime that the Product was not, in fact,
made with “Al Nntur.al Corn”™, but insteud, made with GMOs, she would not have purchased the

produoct
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16, Defendant General Mills is a Delawane corporation with its principal plece of
business in Minoeapols, Minnesota. It markets and distributes Kix,
T. G s

17.  GMOs have created controversy around the world due 1o concerns about food safery,
the effect on namral ecosysterns, gene flow into non-GM crops, and other jssues. One consumer
respomze has been to purchase products represented as “napural” rather than foed products that ae
derived from GMOs.

8. A product that is derived from GMOs is unnatuoral by definition. Monsamo Company
defines GMO on its website a5 organisms with iheir “genetic makeuy altered to exhibit traits that
are not natarally thelrs. In general, penes are taken (copied) from one organism that shows a
desired trait and transferred into the penetic code of another organism"  Sze
hitg;ffwww monsento.com/newsvigws/Pagesiplossary aspx#ig (last visited October 28, 2011}
(ermphasis added).

1%, Funthermore, the World Healih Organization defines GMOs as “organiams in which
the genetic material (DNA}Y has been altered in a way that does not ocour paturally... 1t allows
sedected individual genes 1o be transferred fram ane organism into another, also hetween mn-rlelawd
species.”  See mtp:fwanw who intffoodsafer lcat itechiZ0nuesti (last visied
Cicrober 28, 201 1) (empbasis added).

20. Based on the definitions above apd the public undersianding, an impornant
charaeteristic of a product derived from GMUOs js that i1 is nnnatoral.

21.  Defendant has engaged in a widespread marketing and adverdising campaign to
portray its Products a8 being “made with All Natural Corn” or “made with All Natural Com &
Honey.”

22, Defendam engaged in this misleading and deceptive campaiga to charpe a
premium and take away markel share from other similar products. A recent study compared the
prices of Original Kix Crispy Corn Puffs and an organic alternative, Nature’s Path unsweelencd
arganic corn puffs.  The Kix cereal was 16% more expensive per ounce than the Nature's Path

cercal. Comucopia Institute, Cereal Crimes: How “Natural” Claims Deceive Consumers and

_5.
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1 | Undermine the Qreganic Label — A Laak Down the Cereal and Granala Aiste (20111, availahle at

23.  Defendant sells two types of Kix cepeal under the General Mills label that are widely
consumed by both children and adults. Original Kix Crispy Comn Pufis is sold with 2 label on the
front of the box thal slates prominently “made wilth All Natural Com.” The Qriginal Kix Crispy
Corn Puffs cereal box displays the “made with All Natural Corn™ label in a bright green celer. The
box, by virtue of the cermbination of Lhis label with the phrase *Kid Tesled, Mother Approved®™ and
ihe image of the cercal made in the shape of comn, is designed 1o evoke wholesomeness and
healthiness. Similerly, Honey Kix Crispy Corn Puffs is sold with s labe] on the front of the hox that
states prominently “made with All Matural Corp & Honey.” The Honey Kix Crispy Corn Puffs
cercal box displays the "made with All Matural Corn & Honey™ label in bright while and yellow.
The box, by virlue of ikt combination of this label with the phrase “Kid Tested, Mother
Approved®”, is designed (¢ evoke wholgsomensss and health,

24, Defendant also advertises Kix as being “made with All Natural Comn" or “made with
All Natral Com & Honey" on its website and in peint. Far example, the Kix website describes #ts
cergal as follows: (1) “Original Kix stays true to the 70-year-old recipe of wholesome grains like all-
patural whole grain corn™; (2} “Honey Kix contains the wholesome goodoess of Original Kix witha
touch of all-natoral honey straight from the hive.”

25. o September 2010, General Mills issued a press release that claimed the following:

With the same greal taste kids have loved for more than 70
years, Kix introduces a new look for Oripinal Kix and Honey
Kix, Now with coly eight ingredients — each of them all-
natural — the "Kid-Tested Mother-Approved®' ceneal hns no
artificial colors, nc anifcial flavors, of no artificial
preservatives. Kix has whole grain corn and is an excellent
source of ron and 2 good source of calcium, Hiber, and

vilamins C and D
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General Mills, Wews reiease, Jurvey reveals cereal tops the Iist of preferred wiys o serve a

guick and nutritiows brealfast (2010}, available at

hthp: ffowew pen

{emphasis added).

26.  Funbermore, Defendant largets childrep with various premetional gimmicks. For
instance, the phrase “Kid-Tested, Mother Approved®™ appears prominently on the packaging. The
phrase “‘great Kix taste = happy kids™ also appears on the packaging. The Box Tops for Education®
promation is described in the fotlowing manoer;

We know that a good education for your kids 15 just as imporiant to
you as good nutriticn, That’s why KIX is proud to support Box Tﬂfls
for Education®. Visit boxtopsdeducation.com o learn how You can
use box 1ops W eam money for your kids' schoon!s, and help suppont
all the great local programs thal nurture eager young minds.

27.  Finally, the packaging includes 2 *Message to Moms” accompanied by 2 cartoon
child's face, which says:

Since we made our first baich 6f crispy corn puffs in 1937, KIX® has
been dedicated 1o helping kids get a bright start to their day. Cur
promise is simple: we'll always give you a cereal that provides good
notrition your kids need and great taste your kids love.

28.  Supporting the misleading and deceptive nature of the Defendant s claims about Kix,
a study conducted by the Rudd Center for Food Policy andd Obesity at Yale University found that
specific nutrition-related health claims on cereal boxes result in parents belisving those products to
be healthier than other children's cereals, Such claums also lead to greater willingness in parents to
buy those cereals for their children. See bup:fopac vale.edu/newsfarticle.aspx Yid=8782 ( last visited
October 4, 2011).

29, Asstaled herein, such siatements and the wide-spread marketing campaign portraying
the Products as being “"made with All Natural Corn” ar “made with All Natural Corn & Honey" are
misleading and deceptive becanse the Products are derived from uonaiural GMOs.

-7-
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10, Based oo Plainiffs counsel's reseasch, however, the wwh is  thet
unfortunately for consumers and their children, Kix is not “made with All Matwral Comn” or “made
with All Netwral Corn & Honey” becaose it is made up of unnatural, genetically modified crops.

Testing by an independemt lab hired by plaimtiffs connse] has confirmed that Kix contains GMO

cQm.

CLASS ALLEGATIONS
3L, Plaintiff brings this action pursuant to § 387 of Lhe Califomia Code of Civil Procedure

and § 17581 of the California Civil Code, on behalf of:

All consumers who purchased Defendant's Kix Original Crispy Corn Puffs cereal product
andfor Kix Honey Crispy Corn Pufls cereal product, bearing the “made with All Matural
Com".or "made with All Nawors) Corn & Honey” label, during the period October 26, 2005,
10 present (lhe "Class™). Excluded fromn the Class are officers and directors ofthe Defendam,
members of the immediate families of the officers and directors of the Defendant, and their
legal representatives, heirs, successors, or assigns and any entity in which they have or have
hatd a conrolling interest.

32, Atthis time, Plaintiff does not know the exact number of Class members; however,
given the nature of the claims and the number of retail siores selling Defendam’s Products, Plaintiff
believes thal Class members are 50 numercos that juinde:r of all members of the Class is
impracticable.

33,  There is a well-defined community of interest in the guestions of law and fact
involved in this case.  Questions of law and fact common to the members of the Class which
predominate over questions which may affect individual Class members include:

8. Whether Defendant labeled, marketed, adverlised, andfor sold the
Products to Plaintiff and those similarly situated using false,
misleading, and/or deceptive statements or representations,
including statements or represenialions concerning the ingredients
and qualities of its Products;

b. Whether Defendant omitted andfor misrepresenied material facts in

comnneciion with the sales of its Products;
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¢. Whether Defendant participated in and pursued the commmor course
of condect complsined of berein;

d. Whether Defendant’s labeling, marketing, advertising, and/or
selling of its Products as being “made with All Natural Com™ or
“mede with All Natoral Corn & Honey™ consitutes an unfair or
deceptive consumer sales practice; and

e. Whether Defendant was unjustly enriched.

34, Plaintift's clairns are typical of those of the Class because Plaintiff, like all members
of the Class, purchased Defendam’s Products bearing Lhe “made with All Natural Comn™ ot “made
with All Natural Corn & Honey™ label a1 a premium price in a typical consumer setting and
sustained damages from Defendant's wrongful conduet,

35.  Plaimiff will fairly and adequately protect the interesis of the Class and hes retained
counsei thal is experienced in lijigating complex ¢lass actions. Plainliff bas no interests which
conflict with those of the Class. |

35. A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient
adjudication of this cortroversy.

31, The presoquisites to maintaining a class action for injunctive or equitable relief are
met es Defendant has acted or refused to act on grounds generally applicable wo the Class, thereby
making appropriate final injunciive or equitable relief with respeet to the Class as a whole.

38.  The prosecution of separate actions by members of the Class would create a risk of
esiablishing inconsistent rulings andior mcompatible standards of conduct for Defendant. For
example, one court might enjoin Defendant from performing the challengad acts, whereas another
might not. Additienally, individual actions may be dispositive of the intercsts of the Class even
though cengin Class raembers are pot parties to soch actions.

Ja, Defendant's conduct is penerslly applicable to the Class as 8 whole and Plaintiff
sceks, inter afia, equilable remedies with respect 10 the Class as a whole. As such, Defendant’s
systematic policies and practices make declaratory relief with respect to the Class as a whole

appropriate.
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CAUSES OF ACTION

CAUSE OF ACTIDON
(California’s Businesy and Professions Code § 17200 ef s2q. ~

Unlawful Business Acts and Practices)

40,  Piaintiff repeats each and every allegabion contained in the paragraphs above and
incorporates such ai]cgaliuns by weference berein.

41.  Dcfendant designed the false, misleading, and deceptive “made with All Natural
Com™ label and merketing materials with iment to sell, distribute, and increase the consumption of
its Products.

42, Defendant designed the false, misleading, and deceptive 'made with All Natural Comn
& Hooey" label and marketing materials with intent 1o selt, distribute, and increase the consumption
of its Producis.

43.  Defcndam’s violations constitute onlawful business acts and practices. which caused
Pleintiff and Class members to suffer pecuniary loss. Specifically, Defendant’s false, deceptive, and
misieading “made with All Natural Com” labe) and “made with All Natural Corn & Honcy™ label
caused consumers to purchase Defendant's Products and to pay a premium for those Pradocts,
betieving they were not made using genetically modified oTganisms and that, therefore, the Products
were superier 10 other cercals when, in feci, Defendant's Products were made with GMOs and were
not superior to ather cereals.on that basis.

44, In this regard, Defendam’s manufaciuring, marketing, advertising, packaging,
labeling, distributing, and selling of the Products viplate California’s Business and Professions Code
§ 17200 &1 seg. by virtue of violating the Consumers Legal Remedy Act, California Civil Code
§ 1750 et seq. ("CLRA"}.

45.  The business acts and practices alleged abave are unlawful under California’s
Business and Professions Code § 17200 aiso by virlue of violating § 17500 et seq., which forbids
untrue advertising and misleading ad vertising,

46, As a result of Lhe business acts and practices described above, Plaintiff 2nd the Class,

pursuant to Business and Professions Code § 17203, are entitled to an order enjoining such future

-10-




FRRuTArY =T

= - S B T . N VL -

R U R R S S RN
@ -l Gh o B ) m S B oo ohmn R omom o S

| conduct on the pant of the Defendant and such other orders and judgments which may be necessary

1 disgorge Defendant's ill-gotten gains and to restore te any person in interest ALY money, such as
the approximatcly 36% premivm, peid for the Products as a result of the wrongful conduct of
Defendant.

47, The above-described unlawfnl business acis and praciices of Defendant presen a
threat and reasonable likelihood of deception to Plaintiff and members of the Class in that Defeadant
has systematically perpeirated and continues 1o perpetrate such acts of practices upon members of
the Class by means of misleading manufacturing, marketiog, advertising, packaging, labeling,
distributing, and selling of its Products,

4% THEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth below,

ND E OF ACTION
{Callfernia’s Business and Professions Code § 17204 £f seg. -
Unfair Business Acts and Practices)

49,  Plaintiff repeats each and every allegation comained in the paragraphs above and
incorporates suech allegations by reference herein,

50.  Such acts of Defendant, as described above, constitute unfair business acts and
practices.

51.  Plaintiff and other members of the Class who purchased Defendant’s Products
suffered a substantial injury by virtue of buying a product they would not have purchased absent
Defendant’s unfsir marketing. advertising, packaging, and labeling or by paying for the unfairly
marketed, advertised, packaged, and labeled Produes,

52,  There is na benefit to consumers or competition from deceptively marketing,
advertising, packaging, and Jabeling cereal. Indeed, the harm to consumers and competition is
substantial

33,  Plaintiff and gther members of the Class who purchased Defendant's Products had no
way of reasonobly knowing that the Product they bought was not a5 marketed, advertised, packaged,
and labeled, Thus, they could not have reasonably avoided the injury each of them suffered,
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54. The gravity of the consequences of Defendmit's conduct es described above
outweighs any justification, motive, or reason therefor, particularly considering the available logal
alternatives which exist in the marketplace, and is immoral, vnethical, unserupulous, offands
established public policy, or is substantially injurious to Plaintiff and other members of the Class,

35, Asaresultofthe business acts and practices described above, Plaintiff and the Class,
pursnant 10 Buosiness and Professions Code § 17203, are cotitled 1o an order enjoining such fulure
conduet on the part of Defendam and such other orders and judgments which may be necessary to
disgorge Drefendani’s ill-gotten gains and to restore to any person in interest any money, such as the
approximately 36% preminm, paid for the Produocts as & result of the wrongful comiuct of Defendant.

56,  THEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relicf as se1 forth below,

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
{California’s Business and Professions Code § 17200 ef seq. -
Fraudulent Business Acts and Fractices)

57.  Plaintiff repeats each and every allegation contained in the paragraphs above and
incorporates such allegalions by reference herein,

58. Such acis of Defendant, as descrihed ahove, constitute fravdnlent business practices
under Califernia’s Business and Professions Code § 17200 ef seq.

59, As mare fully described above, Defendant’s mislcading marketing, advervising,
packaging, and labeling of the Products is likely to deceive reasonable consumers. [ndeed, Plointiff
and other members of the Class were unquestionably deceived regarding the characterisiics of
Defendant’s Products, as Defendant’s marketing, edvertising, packaging, and labeling of its Products
misrepresents andfor nmit; the true hatnse and quality of Defendant’s Products. Said acts constitute
fraudulent business acts and practices.

60.  This fraud and deception cansed Plaintiff and members of the Class to purchase more
of Defendant’s Products than they would have or to pay more than they would have for the Products
had they know the Products' true nature or quality.

al. As g result of Lhe business acls and practices described above, Plaintiff and the Class,

pursuaat to Business and Professions Code § 17203, are entitled to an order enjoining such fotuse

-12-
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condect oo the part of Defendant and such other orders and judgments which roay be necessary 1o
disgorge Defendant's ill-gotien gains and 10 restors to any person in interest any money, such as the
approximately 36% premium, paid for the Products as a result of the wrongful conduct of Defendant.

62. THEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth below,

F TH E
{California’s Business and Professions Code § 17504 #f seq. -
Misleading and Deceptive Advertising)

63.  Plaintiff repeats cach and every allegation centained in the paragraphs above and
incorporates such allegations by reference herein,

64, Pluntiff assens Lhis cause of action for violations of California’s Business and
Professions Code § 17500 &t s¢g. for misleading and deceptive ad vertising against Defendant.

65.  Atall malerigllimes, Defendant engaged in a scheme of offering its Products forsale
to Plzintiff and olher members of the Class hj;r way of, inter alin, commercial marketing and
advenising, product packaging and labeling, and other prometional materiats. These materials
misrepresented and/or omitted the trie nature and quality of the Produets. Said advertisements and
inducements were made within the Stme of California and throughout the Unired States and come
within the definition of advenising as contuined in Business and Professions Code § 17500 er seq.,in
that such promotional materinls were intended as inducements to purchase the Products, arc
statements disseminated by the Defendant to Plaintiff and the Class, and were intended to reach
Plaintiff and members ofthe Class. Defendant knew, or in the exercise of reasonable care shoold
have knowrt, that these statcments were misleading and deceptive.

66.  InFuriherance of said plan and scheme, Defendant bas pregared and distributed within
the S1ate of Californin and throughout the United States — via commercinl marketing and advertising,
produet packaging and labeling, and other promotional materials — statements that mislesdingly and
deceptively represent e true nawure and quality of Defendant’s Products. Consumers, including
Plaintiff, neccssarily and reasonably relied on these materials, belicving the Products were made
without the use of genetically modified urganisms: and were therefore supericr to other pmdur:ls.

when in fact 1he Products were made vsing genetically modified organisms, and were therefore not

-13-




AT T

MO 90 =] O o n B b e

B OB R M M ORI R R D - —
8 1 O h B DS S B 3 %o Emme S

superior 1o other products on thar basis. Consumers, including Piaintiff and the Class, were among.
the intended targets of such represemations. .

67.  The above acts of Defendant, in disseminating said misleading and deceptive
statemnents to consumers, incloding Plaintiff and members of the Class, were and are likely to
deceive reasopable consumers, including Plaintiff and other members of the Class, by obfuscating
the true natuce and quality of the Praducts, all in violation of the "“misleading prong™ of Business and
Professions Code § 17500,

68,  As a result of the above violations of the “misleading prong™ of Business and
Professions Code § 17500 et seq., Defendant has been unjustly enriched at the expense of Plaintiff
and the other members of the Class. Plaintiff and the Class, pursuant to Business and Professions
Code § 17535, are entitled 1o an order of this Court enjoining such fumure conduct on the pan of
Defendant and such other erders and judgments which may be necessary to disgorge Defendant'x ill-
gotter gaing and restorc to any person in interest any money, such as the approximalely 36%
premium, paid for the Products as a result of the wrongful conduct of Defendant.

69, THEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth below,

EIETH CAUSE OF ACTION
(California’s Business and Professlons Code § 17500 ef seq. -
Untrue Advertising}

70.  Plaimiff repeats each and every allegation contained in the paragraphs above and
incorporates such zllegations by reference herein.

71, Plaintiff asserts this cause of action fer viclations of California’s Business and
Professions Code § 17500 et seq. for untruc advertising against Defendam.

72, Atall material times, Defendant has engaped in a scheme of offering the Products for
sale to Plaintiff and other mémbers of the Class by way of, inter alia, commercial marketing and
advertising, product packaging and labeling, and other promotional materials. These materiais
misrepresentsd and/or omitted the true nature and quality of the Products. Said advertisements and
inducements were made within the State of California and throughout the United States and come

wilhin the definition of advertisiop as contained in Business and Professions Code § 17500 et seq. in
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that such promotional materials were intended as inducements to purchase the Produocts, are
statements disseminated by 1he Defendant to Plaintiff and the Class, and were intended to reach
Plaintiff and members of the Class. Defendant knew, or in the exercise of reasonable care should
have krown, that 1hese statements were unfrie,

T3, I furtherance of said plan and scheme, Defendant has prepared and distriboted within
the State of California and throughout the United States — via commercial marketing and adm-tising,
product packaging and labeling, and other promotionai materials — statements chat falsely advertise
the Products as being “made with All Natural Corn™ or “made with Al Natoral Com & Honey" and
as therefore being superior W other cereals. Consumers, including Plaintiff ang the Class, are among
the intenrded targets af such representations and would reasonably be deceived by such promotional
materinls.

T4, The above acts of Defendant in disseminating said untrue advenising thronghoul the
Stateof California and throughout the United States deceived Plaimtiff and the other members ofthe
Class by obluscating the nature and quality of Defendant’s Products, all in viclation of the “uptrue
preog” of Business and Professions Code § 17500,

15 Asaresuli ofthe above violations of the "untrue prong” of Business and Professions
Code § 17300 ¢ 5eq., Defendant has been unjustly enriched at the expense of PLaintiff 2nd the other
members of the Class. Plaintiff and the Class, pursuant to Business and Professions Code § 17535,
are entitled to an order of this Coutt enjoining such future conduct an the part of Defendant, and
such ather orders znd judgments which may be necessary to disgorge Defendent's ill-potten gains
and restore (D any person in interest any money, such a5 the approximately 36% premiom, paid for
the Products as & result of the wrongful conduct of Defendam.

76,  THEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth below.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
{Californda Consumers Legal Retredies Act - Cal Clv. Code § 1750 f seq.)
(Injunctive Relief Only)
77.  Plaintiff repents cach and every allegation contained in the paragraphs ebove and

incorporates such atlegations by reference herein,
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78, This cause of action is brought pursuant to the California Consumers Legal Remedics
Act, California Civil Code § 1750 et seq. ("CLRA™). This ceuse of aciion does not seck monctary
damages at this point but is limited solely 1o injunctive relief. Plaintiff will amend this Class Action
Complaint to seek damages, in accordance with the CLRA, after providing Defendant with notice
pursuant o California Civil Code § 1752

19, Defendant's actions, representations, and conduct have violated, and, continee 1o
violate, the CLRA because they extend 1o transactions that are intended 1o result, or which have
resulted, in the sale of lease of gonds or services to consumers.

30.  Plaintiff and other Class members are “consumers™ as that term is defined by the
CLRA in California Civil Code § 1761(d).

81.  The Producisthat Pla'mliﬂ'aﬁd other members of the Class purchased irom Defendant
were “gonds™ within the meaning of California Civil Cade § 1761(a).

£2.  Byengaging in the actions, misrepresentations, and misconduct set forth in this Class
Action Complaint, Defendant has violated, and confinues 1o violave, § 1770{a){7) of the CLRA.
Specifically, in viglation of California Civil Code § l?'?ﬂ(a)('f)_, Defendant’s acts and practices
constitnte vnfair methods of competition and unfair or fraudulent acts or practices in thei they
misrepresent The pariicular standard, quality, or grade of the goods.

83.  Plaintiff requests that this Court enjoin Defendant érom contiouing 10 craploy tho
unlawiul methods, acts, and practices alleged herein pursvant to California Civil Code § 1780(23(2),
If Defendant is not restrained firom engaging in 1hese types of practices in the fulure, Plaintiff and
other members of 1the Class will continue w suffer harm.

84. THERETFORE, Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth below.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Express Warranty)

B3, Plaimiff reslleges and incorporate Lhe above paragraphs of this Class Action

Complaint a5 if set forth herein.
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86. Defeodant provided Flaintifi apd other members of the Class with wrilten express
warranties including, but not limited 1o, warranties that its Products were “made with All Natural
Carmn" or “made with All Nawral Corn & Honey,” as st forth above.

87.  Defendani breached these warranties. This breach resulted in damages to Plaintiff
and gther oembers of ihe Class, who overpaid for .thz Products, which were not “made with All
Natural Corn” or “made with All Nawral Corn & Honey” in that they contained unnatural GMOs
and did pot otherwise conform to Defendant's warranties.

88.  Asa proximate result of the breach of warranties by Defendant, Plaintiff and Class
members have suffered damages i.|; an amount to be determined at trial in that, among other things,
they purchased and paid for Products thal did not conform to what was promised as promoted,
marketed, advertised, packaged and labeled by Defendant, and they were deprived of the benefit of
their bargain and spent money on Products that did not have any value ot had less value than
whrranted, or Froducts that they wouid not have purchased and used had they known the true facts
about therm.

890.  Therefore, Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth below.

EIGETH CAUSE OF ACTION
{Breach of implied Warranty of Merchantability)

90.  Plaintiff realleges and incarporale the above paragraphs of this Class Action
Complaints as if set forth herein, '

91.  Plaimtiff and other Class members purchased Defendant’s Products, which were
promoted, marketed, advertised, packaged, and labeled as being “made with All Natral Com” or
“made with All Natural Corn & Honey,"” as s¢t forth above. Pursuant to these sales, Defendant
impliedly warranted that s Products would be merchantable and fu for 1he ordinary purposes for
which such goods are used angd would conform to the promises or affimnations of fact made in the
Products’ prometions, marketing, advertising, packaging, and Jabels. Indoing so, Plainiff and other
Class members relied on Defendant’s representations that the Products had particular characteristics,
as set {orth above, and, at ar about that tims, Defendant sold the Pradugts to Plaintiff and other Class

members. By its representations regarding the reputable nature of the company and related entities,
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and by fis promotion, marketing, advenising, packaging and labeling of the Products, Defendant
warranted that the Products were “made with All Natural Corn™ or “made with All Natoral Corn &
Honey" and had particular characteristics, as se1 forth above. Plaintiff and Class members bought
the Products relying oo Defendant's representations that its Products were *made with All Naterai
Comn” or “made with All Natoral Corn & Honey,” when, in fact, the Products were vanatocal
because they contained GMOs.

92.  Defendant breached the warmanty implied a1 the time of szle in that Plaintiff and Class
members did not receive goods thal were “made with All Natural Corm”™ or “madé with All Natura]
Com & Hooey” as represented apd thus, the goods were not merchantable as fit for the ordinary
pueposes for which such gcads are used or as promoted, marketed, advertised, packaged, [abeled, or
sold.

93,  As a proximate result of this breach of warranty by Defendant, Plaintiff and Class
members have suffered damages in an amausnt to be determined &t trial in thet, among other things,
they purchascd and paid for Products that did not conform to what was promised as promoted,
markered, advertised, packaged, and labeled by Defendan, and they were deprived of the benefit of
their bargain and spenl money on Products that did not have any value or had less value than
warranted or Products that they would not have purchased and used had they known the true facts
about them. |

94.  Therefore, Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth below.

CAUSE OF ACTION
(Bresch of Implied Warrant of Fitness for Particular Purpase)

85,  Plaintiff realleges and incorporate the sbove paragraphs of this Class Action
Complaint as if set forth herein,

96.  Plaintiff and other Class members purchased Defendam’s Products, which were
promived, markered, adverised, packaped, and labeled as being “made with A) Natoral Corn™ or
“made with All Naturml Comn & Honey.” Pursuant to these sales and by their promotion, macketing,
advertising, packaging, and iabeling, Defendam impliedly warranted that their Products were “made
with All Matural Com” of “made with All Natural Com & Honey,"” s sel forth above. Plaintiif and
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Class rmembers bought the Products from Defendant relying on Defendam’s skill and judgment in
furnishing suitable goods as weil as its representation that its Products were “made with All Natural

Corn™ or “made with All Natural Corn & Honey,” as set forth above. However, Defendant's

Products wete nol “made with All Natural Corn™ or *'made with All Natural Corn & Honey” in that

Lh b owa k) =

they containgd GMOs.
6 97.  Defendant breached the warranty implied 21 the 1ime of sale in that Plaimiff and Class
7T || members did not receive Preducts that were “made with All Natural Com™ or “made with All
£ [| Namral Corn & Honey" as represented, and thus the goods were not fit for the perpose as pramoted,
G {| marketed, advertised, packaged, labeled, or sold.
10 98,  Asarcsultofthis breach of warrant by Defendant, Plaintiff and Class rmembers have
11 || suffered damages in an amount to be determined at trial in that, emong other things, they purchased
12 | and paid for Praducts that did not conform to what was promised as promoted, marketed, advertised,
13 || packaged, and labeled by Defendant, and they were deprived of the benefit of their bargain and spent
14 || money on Products that did not have any value or had less value then warranted or products they

15 || would no1 have purchased and used had they known the trye facts bout them,

16 G9.  Therefore, Plaintiff prays for relief as set forth below.

17 TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

18 ) (Deceit andfor Misrepresentation)

19 i 100.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporate the abave paragraphs of this Class Action

20 | Complaint as if set farth herein.

21 101.  Defepdant, through their labeling, agvertising, and marketing of the Products, makes
272 luniform representations and offers regarding the quality of the Products, as described above.
273 || Defendant engaged in, and conlinues io engage in, such fraudulent, misrepresentative, false, andfor
24 || deceptive acts with full knowledge that such acts were, and are, in fact, misrepresentative, false, or
25 || deceptive.

24 102,  The aforementioned misrepresentations, decepiive, and/or false acts and omissions
27 || concern material facts thet are essential (o the analysis undertaken by Plaintiff, and these similarly
2% fi situated, in deciding whether to purchase Deferdant™s Products.
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103,  Plaintiff, and those similarly situated, would have acted differently had they not been

—

| misled ~ ie. they would not have paid money for the Products in the first place.

104, Defendant has a duty 10 corregt the misinformation it disseminates through its
advertising of the Products. By nol informing Plaimiff, and those similarly situated, Defendant
wreached this duty. Crefendant also gained financially from, and as a resuh of, this breach.

105. By and through such deceit, misrcpresentations, andfer omissions, Defendamt
intended to indoce Plaintiff, and those similariy sitnated, 10 alter their position to their detriment.

106.  Phainuiff, and those similarly situated, justifiably and reasonshiy relied on Defendant’s
misrepresentalions, and, as such, were damaged by Defcndant.

107, As a direct and proximate result of Defendant’s decelt and/or misrepresentations,

Plaintiff, and those similarly situated, have suffered damages in ap amount equaito the amount they

paid for Defendant’s Products. The exact amount of this difference will be proven at trial.

108. Defendant acted with intent Lo defraud, or with reckless or negligent disregard of the
| rights of, Plaintiff and those sirmilarly sitvate.
[09.  Plainuff, and those similarly situated, are entitied to punitive damages.
110. Therefore, Plainiff prays for relief as set forth below.

ELEYENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
{Unjust Enrichment)

111.  Plaimiff realleges and incorporate the above paragraphs of this Class Action

Complaint as if set forth herein.

112.  As & resul of Defendant’s deceptive, fraudelens, and misleading labeling,
advertising, marketing, and sales of the Products, Defendant was enriched, at the expense of
Plaistiff, and all others similarly situated, through the payment of the purchase price for Defendant's

Products.

113,  Under the circumstances, It would be against equity and good conscisnce 10 permit
Defendunt to retain the ill-gotten benefits that it received from Plaintiff, and all others similarly
situated, in fight of the fact that the Products purchased by Piaintiff, and al} others similarly situated,

were not what Defendant purpored them Lo be. Thus, it would be unjust or inequilable for
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Defendant 1o retain the benefit without restitution to Plaintiff, and all others similarly silnated, for
the monies paid to Defendant for such Products.
114,  Therefore, Plaintiff prays for relief ax set forth below.
PRAYER F LIE
TI-IEREFDRE, Plaintiff pray for judgment as follows:

A. Certification of the Class, cerlifying Plaintiff as represcntative of the Class, and
designeting her counse! as counsel for the Class;

B. A declarstion that Defendant has committed the violations alleged herein;

C. For restitotion and disgorgement pursuant 1o, without limitation, California’s Business &
Prefessions Code §§ 17200 et sreq. and 17500 et seq.;

D. For declarmory and injunctive reltel pursuant to, without limitation, California‘s Business
& Professions Coede §§ 17200 &1 seq. and 17500 of s=q.;

E. For declaratery and mjunctive relief only purspant 10 Catifornia Civit Code § 1780, as
Plaintiff through this Complaint at this point expressly does not seck any monetary type of relief
pursuant o the CLRA;

F: An award af campensatory damages, the amount of which is to be determined at trial:

G. For punitive damages;

H. For interest at the legal rate oo the foregaiag sums;

I. For gosts of suit intwred; and

1. For such further relief as this Court may deem just and proper.
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JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Plaintiff hereby demands a irial by jury.

Dated: October 28, 2011

REESE RICHMAN LLP

7 Ay

Michae] E. Reese
Kim E. Richman

" 875 Avenue of the Americas, 18® Floor
New York. New York 10001
Telephone: {212) 643-0500
Facsimile: (212) 253-4272

Antorneys for Plaintiff and the Proposed Class




